




Contract No.: MA-PO-16-258 1 

Pima County Sheriff’s Department 

Project: AT&T Wireless Services, Equipment & Accessories 

Contractor: AT&T Mobility II LLC 
  dba AT&T Mobility National Accounts LLC 
 PO Box 5086 
  Carol Stream, IL 60197-5806  

Contract No.: MA-PO-16-258 

Contract Amendment No.: 07 

Orig. Contract Term:   07/01/2016 - 06/30/2019 Orig. Amount:   $   300,000.00 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 12/31/2020 Prior Amendments Amount:    $1,000,000.00 
Termination Date This Amendment:  12/31/2021 This Amendment Amount:   $              0.00 

Revised Total Amount:        $1,300,000.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT SEVEN 

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background.
1.1.1. On July 1, 2016, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced 

agreement to provide AT&T Wireless Services, Equipment & Accessories. 

1.1.2. On March 20, 2019, the installation two (2) Distributed Antenna Systems was 
approved. 

1.1.3.  On May 17, 2019, the upgrade from 3G service to LTE service was approved. 

1.1.2. On July 1, 2019, both parties agreed to extend the term of the contract to 
12/31/2019. 

1.1.3. On November 21, 2019, both parties agreed to extend the term of the contract 
to 06/30/2020. 

1.1.4. On March 3, 2020, both parties agreed to extend the term of the contract to 
12/31/2020. 

1.2. Purpose. 
1.2.1. County is extending the term and adding the necessary funding for the 

continued provision of these services. 

2. Term. The parties agree to extend the contract term for one additional year commencing on
January 1, 2021 and terminating on December 31, 2021. If the commencement date is
before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will, for all purposes, deem the



2 

  amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement date. 

3. Maximum Payment Amount. County’s total payments to Contractor under this contract,
including any sales taxes, will not exceed $1,300,000.00.

4. Israel Boycott Certification. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-393.01, if Contractor engages in for-
profit activity and has 10 or more employees, and if this Contract has a value of $100,000.00
or more, Contractor certifies it is not currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of this
Contract to not engage in, a boycott of goods or services from Israel.  This certification does
not apply to a boycott prohibited by 50 U.S.C. § 4842 or a regulation issued pursuant to 50
U.S.C. § 4842.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and 
are binding upon the parties. 

PIMA COUNTY AT&T MOBILITY II LLC 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors Authorized Officer Signature 

Date Printed Name and Title 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Deputy County Attorney 

Print DCA Name 

Date 

Contract No.: MA-PO-16-258 

Jack Wildermuth, Senior Contract Manager

11/5/2020

Stacey Roseberry

11/13/2020


